Office of Principal District Court.

Salem

NOTIFICATION

Ref: Hon'ble High Court, Madras letters in ROC.No.75085A/2023/Comp3. Dated: 24.08.2023.

As per the direction of Hon'ble High Court of Madras in the reference cited above, it is notified that the facility of e-filing of cases is mandatory to the courts dealing with **Criminal Appeal and Criminal Revision matters** in the Salem District Judiciary w.e.f 15.09.2023.

The detailed guidelines and User manual for the e-filing process and e-Payment are posted in the Salem District Court Website (https://salem.dcourts.gov.in/)

Principal District Judge, Salem

1. 1. _ ec_

To:-

- 1.All the Judicial Officers in Salem District.
- 2. The Commissioner of Police, Salem District.
- 3. The Superintendent of Police. Salem District.
- 4 The President and Secretary of all Bar Association in Salem District.
- **5.** All the Advocate Clerks Association in Salem District.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Court Manager, Principal District Court, Salem.
- 2. The Sherishdhars (General/Admin/Judicial), Principal District Court, Salem.
- 3. The Head Clerk, Principal District Court, Salem.
- 4. The Bench Clerk, Gr I, Sessions, OS, OP of Principal District Court, Salem.